

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-1579
POLK CO. NO. EQCE081503

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND AND
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,**

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

**KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA AND IOWA
BOARD OF MEDICINE,**

Respondents-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

PETITIONERS'-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ALICE CLAPMAN*

Planned Parenthood Federation of America
1110 Vermont Ave., NW Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 973-4800
alice.clapman@ppfa.org

RITA BETTIS

American Civil Liberties Union of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901

Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Telephone: (515) 207-0567
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

**Admitted pro hac vice in the Iowa District Court case; Admitted pro hac
vice in the Iowa Supreme Court case*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

INTRODUCTION 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Respondents Misstate the Record..... 11

 A. There is no “unique need” for state-mandated delay in Iowa 11

 B. Respondents misrepresent the Act’s inevitable burdens 16

 II. Respondents’ Legal Arguments Fail 22

 A. Respondents state an incorrect legal standard for facial relief..... 24

 B. Respondents misstate both federal and state due process law..... 27

 1. This Court should apply heightened scrutiny, which the Act fails 27

 2. The Act also fails the undue burden standard..... 32

 C. Respondents’ equal protection arguments fail 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

COST CERTIFICATE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Callender v. Skiles, 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999)..... 30

Committee To Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers, 625 P.2d 779
(Cal. 1981) 38

Doe v. Maher, 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. 1986) 37, 38

F.K. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cty., 630 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2001)..... 26

Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State, 210 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)..... 22

Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health, 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)..... 25

Howard v. Des Moines Reg. and Trib. Co., 283 N.W.2d 289
(Iowa 1979)..... 28

New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 975 P.2d 841 (N.M.
1998)..... 37, 38

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Daugaard, 799 F. Supp. 2d 1048
(D. S.D. 2011) 23, 24

Planned Parenthood of Ariz. v. Humble, 753 F.3d 905
(9th Cir. 2014)..... 34, 35, 36

Planned Parenthood of Ark. and E. Okla. v. Jegley, 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir.
2017)..... 34, 35

<u>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</u> , No. 1:16-cv-01807-TWP-DML, 2017 WL 1197308 (S.D. Ind. March 31, 2017)	23, 35
<u>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</u> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000), superseded by constitutional amendment by art. I, sec. 36 of the Tennessee Constitution (2014)	21
<u>Planned Parenthood of Missoula v. State</u> , 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1117 ...	23
<u>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<u>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med. (“PPH I”)</u> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	25, 35
<u>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</u> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	35, 36
<u>Plowman v. Fort Madison Comm. Hosp.</u> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017)	30
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	29
<u>State v. Cashen</u> , 789 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 2010)	28
<u>State v. Heemstra</u> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	28
<u>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</u> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	27
<u>State v. Pilcher</u> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976)	28
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	28

<u>Varnum v. Brien</u> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	passim
<u>War Eagle Village Apartments v. Plummer</u> , 775 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2009).....	26
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt (“WWH”)</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</u> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	35
<u>Women's Health Ctr. of W. Va., Inc. v. Panepinto</u> , 191 W.Va. 436 (W. Va. 1993).....	37

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 146A	10
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cass R. Sunstein, <u>Neutrality in Constitutional Law (with Special Reference to Pornography, Abortion, and Surrogacy)</u> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 33 (1992)	38
Laurence H. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> § 16–29, at 1584 (2d ed. 1988).....	39
